
 

 
 
 

 
4 July 2018 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

N HENNESSY, M NIXON, MRS M BLAKE, T BLANE, 
P COTTERILL, D EVANS, S CURRIE, G HODSON, K LOCKIE, 
C MARSHALL, A OWENS, N PRYCE-ROBERTS AND D WEST 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the CABINET & COMMITTEE ROOM, 52 DERBY STREET, 
ORMSKIRK, L39 2DF on THURSDAY, 12 JULY 2018 at 7.00 PM at which your 
attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Kim Webber 
Chief Executive 
 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4. 
 
 

 

Kim Webber B.Sc. M.Sc. 
Chief Executive 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY, INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
Note:  No other business is permitted unless, by reasons of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency.  
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Borough Solicitor in advance of the meeting.  
(For the assistance of members a checklist for use in considering their 
position any particular item is included at the end of this agenda sheet.)   
 

1 - 2 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF A PARTY WHIP  
 
In accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rule 
16, Members must declare the existence of any Party Whip, and the 
nature of it, when considering any matter in the following categories: 
 

-  The review of any decision of Cabinet or 
-  The performance of any Member of the Cabinet 

 
N.B. The Secretary of State believes whipping is incompatible with 
Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

 

6.   MINUTES  
 
To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on the 
1st March 2018. 
 

3 - 10 

7.   PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
Residents of West Lancashire, on giving notice, may address the 
meeting to make representations on any item on the agenda except 
where the public and press are to be excluded during consideration of 
the item.  The deadline for submissions is 10.00am on Friday 6 July 
2018. A copy of the public speaking protocol and form to be completed 
is attached.  
 

11 - 14 

8.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It is recommended that members of the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following item of business 
in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3  (Financil/Business Affairs) of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and as, in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption under 
Schedule 12A outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 

 



 

9.   BT LANCASHIRE SERVICES ANNUAL REVIEW 2017/18  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Housing and Inclusion. 
 

15 - 36 

10.   QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Q4 2017-18  
 
To consider the report of the Borough Transformation Manager and 
Deputy Director of Housing and Inclusion.  
 

37 - 52 

11.   COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT IN SERVICE DELIVERY REVIEW  
 
For The Committee to continue its work on Community Involvement in 
Service Delivery. 
 

 

11a CVS - Council for Voluntary Services 
 

 

11b Project Plan 
 

53 - 56 

12.   MEMBER DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION MINUTES OF THE LAST 
MEETING  
To consider the minutes of the Member Development Commission 
meeting held on 15th March 2018. 
 

57 - 58 

13.   MEMBERS' ITEMS/COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION (CCFA)  
 
There are no items for consideration. 
 

 

14.   ITEMS FROM THE MEMBERS' UPDATE  
 
There are no items under this heading. 
 

 

15.   WORK PROGRAMME - FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
To consider the report
[...]
: Philip Samosa, Deputy Director of Street Scene 

Andrew Hill, Environmental Protection and Community Safety 
Manager 
Cliff Owens, Community Safety Officer 
Tina Sparrow, Principal Solicitor 
Alison Grimes, Partnership & Performance Officer 
Jacky Denning, Assistant Member Services Manager 

 
57   APOLOGIES  

 
 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Curry and Kay. 

 
58   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 There were no changes to the Membership of the Committee. 

 
59   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY, INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  

 
 There were no items of urgent business. 

 
60   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interests. 

 
61   DECLARATIONS OF A PARTY WHIP  

 
 There were no declarations of a Party Whip. 

 
62   MINUTES  

 
 The Committee received an update in relation to: 

 
(i) Minute 48 – Flooding in the Borough 
 
(a)  That the following information was awaited from Steve Howell, United Utilities: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 1 March 2018 

 

 

 The level of investment in West Lancashire 

 The programme of works for cleaning sewerage pipes, to circulate to 
Members 

 The publication of the Hurlston Brook Flood Risk Study 
 

(b) That a report would be submitted to Cabinet on 13 March 2018, to consider the 
Committee's recommendation in respect of lobbying the government. 

 
(ii) Minute 51 – Corporate Performance Indicators Q2 2017-18 
 
That the recommendation from the Committee to review the target level for NI157a 
'Processing of planning applications' would be considered at Cabinet on 13 March 
2018. 

 
Reference was made in respect of minute 30 of the meeting held on 12 October 
2017 and the outstanding information requested from the CCG. 
 
The Assistant Member Services Manager gave an undertaking to follow up on the 
matter. 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held Thursday, 4 January 2018 be 

received as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

63   PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 

 There were no items under this heading. 
 
RESOLVED: That a press release be issued prior to the next meeting to advertise 

particular agenda items in a more focused approach.  
 

64   QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (Q3 2017/18)  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Housing and Inclusion, as 
contained on pages 295 to 312 of the Book of Reports, which presented the 
performance monitoring data for the quarter ended 31 December 2017. 
 
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following: 
 

 R1 % of Council Tax collected / R3 % of Non-domestic Rates Collected – 
concern was expressed in relation to the proposed approach to collection and 
the use of third party advanced specialist recovery providers, particularly with 
the introduction of Universal Credit and the need to retain an understanding 
approach to those who are not able to pay  

 NI192 % of household waste sent for reuse 

 HS 13 % LA properties with Landlord Gas Safety Record outstanding 
 
RESOLVED: A. That the Council's performance against the indicator set for the 

quarter ended 31 December 2017, be noted. 

Page 4



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 1 March 2018 

 

 

 
 B. That in relation to 'R1 % of Council Tax collected / R3 % of Non-

domestic Rates Collected': 
 

(i) BT Lancashire Services (Revenues & Benefits Service) be 
requested to provide at the next meeting during their annual 
review presentation, information in relation to: 

 

 The review of the WLBC Policy on potential bulk write off 
cases 
 

 Those affected and circumstances that would apply in 
relation to the work to be undertaken with "third party 
advanced specialist recovery providers to utilise in 
recovering high value, more complex non-payment 
cases" taking into account the concerns raised above. 
 

(ii) That the Portfolio Holder for Finance be notified o
[...]
tial legal and procurement barriers that may be encountered in relation to the 
transfer of services to the local community.  The presentation provided information in 
respect of the following: 

 The transfer of services, assets, resources 

 Financial support and governance matters 

 An overview of the Social Value Act in relation to procurement 

 Community Right to Challenge under the Localism Act 2011 

 Procurement matters  

 Issues associated with the perception of inadvertently granting state aid 

 Powers of authority and relevant legislation 

 limitations of powers (ultra vires) 

 Details of the Council's estate – land, industrial units, shopping centres, 
community centres, meeting rooms and playing fields 

 Title issues – restrictive covenants, conditions, clawback payments 

 Disposal issues – freehold transfer, types, length of time, Assets of 
community value 

 Best Value 

 Maintenance issues – cost, disrepair and monitoring/inspections 

 Staff issues – pensions, terms and conditions etc 

 Risk assessments, health and safety, insurance  
 
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following: 

 Board members on external bodies 

 Contracts and procurement 

 Salaries 

 TUPE transfer 

 Legal advice 

 Inspections 
 

Page 7



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 1 March 2018 

 

 

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted. 
 

69   PROJECT PLAN  
 

 The Committee considered the revised project plan, as contained on pages 313 to 
316 of the Book of Reports, which had been updated following the decisions made 
at the previous meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the project plan be agreed, subject to 'Objective' 'The future' 

being amended to: 
 

A. Remove the wording "To enable community groups to be 
involved, engaged, empowered and active in their local 
communities." 
 

B. Revise the wording "To consider whether to develop a Guidance 
or Information Pack to help 'sign-post' community groups to help 
them become involved in service delivery. 

 
70   MEMBERS' ITEMS/COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION (CCFA)  

 
 There were no items under this heading. 

 
71   ITEMS FROM THE MEMBERS' UPDATE  

 
 There were no items under this heading. 

 
72   FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19  

 
 Consideration was given to the Committee's future Work Programme, as contained 

on pages 317 to 318 of the Book of Reports. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee's future Work Programme be approved, subject 

to: 
 

A. The item 'West Lancashire Tourism – The Visitor Economy 
Review – Review of Recommendations' being deferred to the 
October 2018 meeting. 
 

B. Reference to 'Parish Councils', under the 'Community Involvement 
in Service Delivery Review', at the July 2018 meeting, be 
removed. 

 
  

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

Page 8



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 1 March 2018 

 

 

 

Page 9





Appendix 1 

PUBLIC SPEAKING – PROTOCOL 

(For meetings of Cabinet, Overview & Scrutiny Committees, Audit & 

Governance Committee and Standards Committee) 

1.0 Public Speaking 

1.1 Residents of West Lancashire may, on giving notice, address any of the 
above meetings to make representations on any item on the agenda for those 
meetings, except where the public and press are to be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the item. 

 
1.2 The form attached as an Appendix to this Protocol should be used for 

submitting requests. 

2.0 Deadline for submission 

2.1 The prescribed form should be received by Member Services by 10.00 am on 
the Friday of the week preceding the meeting.  This can be submitted by e-
mail to member.services@westlancs.gov.uk or by sending to: 

Member Services 
West Lancashire Borough Council 
52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire  
L39 2DF  

 

2.2 Completed forms will be collated by Member Services and circulated via e-
mail to relevant Members and officers and published on the Council websi
[...]
ugh Council, 52 Derby Street, 
Ormskirk, Lancashire, L39 2DF or 
Email: member.services@westlancs.gov.uk 
 
If you require any assistance regarding your attendance at a meeting 
(including access) or if you have any queries regarding your submission 
please contact Member Services on 01695 585065 
 
Note:  This page will be published. 

Page 14

mailto:member.services@westlancs.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
12 JULY 2018 
 

 
Report of: Director of Housing & Inclusion Services 
 
Contact for further information: Mr C Twomey (Extn. 5262)  
    (E-mail: chris.twomey@westlancs.gov.uk)  
 

 
SUBJECT:  BT LANCASHIRE SERVICES ANNUAL REVIEW 2017/18 
 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To consider the BT Lancashire Services Annual Review 2017/18 of services 

provided to West Lancashire Borough Council as part of the partnership 
agreement with Lancashire County Council. 

  
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
2.1 That the BT Lancashire Services Annual Review 2017/18, attached at Appendix 

A be noted. 
 
 
 

 
 
3.0 CURRENT POSITION  
 
3.1 West Lancashire Borough Council entered into a shared service arrangement 

with Lancashire County Council in July 2011 for the delivery of a Revenues & 
Benefits service and ICT service on behalf of WLBC. The arrangement makes 
significant savings for the Council.  

 
3.2 The services are delivered through BT Lancashire Services (BTLS) whilst WLBC 

remains responsible for agreeing relevant policy and direction. 
 
3.3 BT Lancashire Services has carried out its annual review for the year end which 

details performance and progress in respect of the financial year 2017/18.  
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



 
4.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no significant sustainability impacts associated with this report and, in 

particular, no significant impact on crime and disorder.   
 
5.0 FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no significant financial or resource implications arising from this report. 
 
6.0 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
6.1 This item is for information only and makes no recommendations.  It therefore 

does not require a formal risk assessment and no changes have been made to 
risk registers as a result of this report. 

 

 
Background Documents 
 
There are no background documents (as defined in Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) to this Report. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
The decision does not have any direct impact on members of the public, employees, 
elected members and / or stakeholders.  Therefore no Equality Impact Assessment is 
required. 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A – BT Lancashire Services Annual Review 2017/18  
 
 

Page 16



Document is Restricted

Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





 
 

 

 
CABINET: 12 JUNE 2018 
 
CORPORATE & ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:  
12 JULY 2018 
 

 
 

 
Report of: Director of Housing and Inclusion 
                       
Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor A Yates 
 
Contact for further information: Ms A Grimes (Extn. 5409)  
    (E-mail: alison.grimes@westlancs.gov.uk)  
 

 
SUBJECT:  QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (Q4 2017/18) 
 

 
Wards affected: Borough wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To present performance monitoring data for the quarter ended 31 March 2018. 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET 
 
2.1 That the Council’s performance against the indicator set for the quarter ended 31 

March 2018 be noted. 
 
2.2 That the call-in procedure is not appropriate for this item as the report will be 

submitted to the meeting of the Corporate & Environmental Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee on 12 July 2018. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO CORPORATE & ENVIRONMENTAL OVERVIEW & 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
3.1 That the Council’s performance against the indicator set for the quarter ended 31 

March 2018 be noted. 
 
 

 
 
4.0 CURRENT POSITION  
 
4.1 Members are referred to Appen
[...]
 1.01 2016/17.  
14 WL18 - Chapel Gallery data forms part of this PI and is now managed through the Development & Regeneration Service. 

P
age 46



 
Following the annual review of PIs, the following changes to QPIs were approved by Cabinet in March 2017 for 2017/18: B2: Overpayment Recovery of Housing Benefit overpayments 
(payments received) – annual target changed from £170K to £195K. Quarter profile changed to reflect this; NI191; Residual household waste per household and NI192: Percentage of 
household waste sent for reuse, recycling and composting - Quarter reporting period amended. There is a significant lag in reporting data for each quarter due to the external reporting and 
validating process. This has frequently meant that there is no quarterly data reportable for these PIs within the relevant quarter report. To allow quarterly figures to be monitored, data 
validated during the period being monitored will now be reported, and this will refer to outturn of the previous quarter; TS1: Rent Collected as a % of rent owed (excluding arrears b/f) - 
target changed from 97% to 99%; TS24a:  Average time taken to re-let local authority housing (General Needs) and TS24b: Average time taken to re-let local authority housing (Supported 
Needs). These PIs have been replaced by TS11: % of rent loss through dwellings being vacant, which identifies how much money is being lost through delays in turnaround of properties for 
letting; WL108: Average answered waiting time for callers to the contact centre - target decreased from 50 to 60 seconds to reflect end of year outturn. Since this PI was introduced the 
contact centre service has developed to provide greatly increased call resolution at first point of contact which has resulted in call duration being longer.  Whilst maintaining an efficient 
contact centre remains integral to our customer service, the resourcing of this needs to be balanced with the promotion of other access routes for services via the Council’s D
[...]
 a 
shortfall of approximately £350k 
against a total annual liability of 
£59m. Direct impact of this to 
WLBC is 13% (£45k). Above target 
performance in other collection 
areas means that the overall net 
position for income collection 
through the BTLS Revenues 
Service for WLBC was circa £700k 
above target. 

Increased monitoring and 
review of high value recovery 
cases to target non payers 

Ongoing  

Liaising closely with 
Valuation Office to ensure 
accurate Rating Lists 
maintained 

Ongoing  

Appointment of specialist 
Revenues Agency worker to 
assist in maximising 
collection process 

 Complete 

WL108 Average answered 
waiting time for callers to the 
contact centre 
& 
WL90 % of Contact Centre 
calls answered 
 
 

Q1 17/18 Continue discussions with 
the project/ implementation 
team to plan subscriptions 
for year 2. 

January 2018 Complete. 
Online subscriptions opened on 
12th March with telephone 
subscriptions opening on 5th 
May 2018 to actively encourage 
residents to sign up online. 
 

Outturn for WL90 was Amber 
and for WL108 Red for Q4. 
 
Performance in Q4 has been 
heavily impacted by an 
unprecedented level of calls 
relating to changes to bin 
collections and the new 
subscription period for 2018. 
 Use data gathered from the 

initial subscriptions to target 
all current subscribers with 
information about year 2 and 
to actively encourage them 
to subscribe online. 

March 2018 Complete. 
Targeted messages were sent to 
year 1 subscribers ahead of the 
online subscription opening on 
12th March 2018 to encourage 
them to re-subscribe online. 

P
age 50



NI 191 Residual household 
Waste per Household 
 

Q1 17/18 Monthly performance 
monitoring 

Ongoing Underway. Performance for Q4 was Red. 
 
It is difficult to influence waste 
presented by households. 
Regionally, Lancashire is 
expecting a 3% increase residual 
waste. 

NI 192 Percentage of 
Household Waste sent for 
reuse, recycling and 
composting. 
 

Q1 17/18 Publicity pl
[...]
g groups insurance under a bulk insurance scheme be 

investigated." 
 

REVIEW DATE – If completed in the timescales indicated, July 2019. 
 

 
 
 

Page 56



 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION HELD: Thursday, 15 March 2018 
 Start: 6.00 pm 
 Finish: 6.25 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: R Pendleton (Chairman)  
   
 
Councillors: Y Gagen Mrs J Marshall 
 D O'Toole  
 
Officers: 

 
Principal Overview & Scrutiny Officer (Mr J Addison) 
Member Services / Civic Support Officer (Mrs J Brown) 

 
11   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
12   SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  

 
 There were no substitutions. 

 
13   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
14   MINUTES  

 
 AGREED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2017 be noted. 

 
15   MEMBER TRAINING-SUMMARY OF EVENTS HELD SEPTEMBER 2017 TO 

PRESENT  
 

 Members considered the report of the Borough Solicitor as contained on pages 29 to 
34 of the Book of Reports which provided an update on Member training undertaken 
since September 2017. 
 
In discussion comments were raised in relation to:- 
 

 Addressing Members latest needs and requirements 

 Provision of Briefing Sessions on topical issues 

 Upskilling 

 IT training  
 
AGREED: That the update be noted. 
 

16   FEEDBACK FROM THE MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
REPRESENTATIVES FROM THEIR MEMBERS  
 

 The Chairman explained that Group Representatives would encourage Members to 
attend future training events relating to their current role and development. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 12



MEMBER DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION HELD: Thursday, 15 March 2018 
 

 

 
In discussion it was suggested that the scheduling of future training / briefing 
sessions would be beneficial to Members if they were to be arranged prior to a 
scheduled meeting in order to provide Members a better opportunity to attend. 
 
Further comments included:- 
 

 Planning Training requirements 

 Planning Briefing Sessions includin
[...]
me for 2018/19 from Members, the Corporate Management Team 
(CMT), by inviting members of the public to submit topics via a press 
release and by the inclusion of an article on the Council’s web-site.  

 
2.3 That all potential topics received by the deadline be published on the 

Council’s web site. 
 
2.4 That following the deadline for receipt of potential topics the Lead Officer, 

in consultation with the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Conservative 
Spokesperson be requested to score each of the topics using the agreed 
selection criteria set out at Appendix B. 

 
2.5 That a report on the Work Programme for 2018/19 together with the results 

of the scoring exercise, be considered at the next meeting of the Corporate 
and Environmental Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Committee 
select one topic for Review. 

 
 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 15



 

 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 The current Work Programme for the Corporate and Environmental 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee which is referred to on the Council’s 
web site can be summarised as: 

 
‘Corporate and Environmental Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
The Committee conducts in-depth reviews/policy development as set out in 
its work programme. 
 
The Committee considers, as part of its routine work: 
 

 Items referred from ‘Members Update’ at the request of a Member 

 Members items/Councillor Call for Action (CCfA) 

 Performance management 

 Acts as the Council’s Crime and Disorder Committee 

 Recommendations from previously conducted reviews. 
 
The Member Development Commission will continue its work during 
2018/19, reporting to the Committee as appropriate.  
 

3.2 At its meeting on 1 March 2018 the Committee considered progress 
against its Work Programme and details in relation to establishing future 
work programmes and it was determined: 

 
A. The item 'West Lancashire Tourism – The Visitor Economy 

Review – Review of Recommendations' being deferred to the 
October 2018 meeting. 
 

B. R
[...]
ORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 
 

 
October 2018 

 

 QPIs 2018/19 (as advised) 
 

 West Lancashire Leisure (WLCL) Annual Report – To consider 
a presentation from the Board Chairman (WLCL) and Contracts 
Manager (SERCO). 
 

 West Lancashire Tourism – The Visitor Economy Review – 
Review of recommendations. 
 

 Community Involvement in Service Delivery Review: 
(a) To consider any final aspect of the review, including a 
Guidance and Information Pack, as appropriate. 
(b) To agree the draft final report and final recommendations for 

submission to Cabinet and Council, if applicable in 
November/December 2018. 

 

 Review Topic 2018/19 and Confirmation of Work Programme – 
To consider the report of the Borough Solicitor.  

 

 Minutes of the Member Development Commission - To consider 
the minutes of the Member Development Commission meeting 
held in September 2018. 

 

 Members’ Items (as advised) 
 

 Items from the Members’ Update (as advised) 
 

 Future Work Programme 
 

 
December 2018 

 

 QPIs 2018/19 (as advised) 
 

 Review Topic 
 

 Members’ Items (as advised) 
 

 Items from the Members’ Update (as advised) 
 

 Future Work Programme 
 
 

 
 March 2019  
 

 

 QPIs 2018/19 (as advised) 
 

 Crime and Disorder Scrutiny – To consider a presentation from 
a representative of West Lancashire Community Safety Page 71



 

Partnership (CSP) 
 

 Review Topic 
 

 Members’ Items (as advised) 
 

 Items from the Members’ Update (as advised) 
 

 Future Work Programme 
 

 
July 2019 
 

 

 QPIs 2018/19 (as advised) 
 

 BT Lancashire Services Annual Review 2018/19 – To consider 
the report of the Director of Housing and Inclusion.  The item 
includes presentations from representatives from ICT and 
Transactional Services, BT Lancashire Services. 

 

 Minutes of the Member Development Commission – To 
consider the minutes of the Member Development Commission 
meeting held on  March 2019.  

 

 Members’ Items (as advised) 
 

 Items from the Members’ Update (as advised) 
 

 Future Work Programme   
 

 

Page 72


	Agenda
	4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	6 MINUTES
	7 PUBLIC SPEAKING
	Public Speaking Form, 13/12/2017 Council

	9 BT LANCASHIRE SERVICES ANNUAL REVIEW 2017/18
	BT LANCASHIRE SERVICES ANNUAL REVIEW 2017/18

	10 QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Q4 2017-18
	Appendices, 12/06/2018 Cabinet
	ii_Q4_QPIs_17-18APPENDIX_A
	Icon key

	iii_Q4_17-18_QPIs_AppB1_WL121_sickness
	iii_Q4_18-19_AppB2 - Gas Servicing
	PERFORMANCE PLAN
	Indicator


	iv_Q4_QPIs_17-18_AppendixC_Implementation


	11b Project Plan
	12 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	15 WORK PROGRAMME - FUTURE MEETINGS
	App A_Work Programme Timetable_2018-19
	Appendix B_Scrutiny Topic Assessment_Selection Criteria
	Work Prog future items Corporate and Environmental Overview and Scrutiny Committee




Minutes of the meeting


 

2280CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 12 July 2018 

 Start: 19:00 
 Finish: 21:25 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: N Hennessy (Chairman)  
   
 
Councillors: M Nixon D Evans 
 Mrs M Blake P Cotterill 
 S Currie G Hodson 
 A Owens N Pryce-Roberts 
 Cummins  
 
In attendance: Mr M Orford (Director of ICT, BT Lancashire Services)  

Ms C Hall (Director of Transactional Services, BT Lancashire 
Services)  
 

 
Officers: Heidi McDougall, Director of Leisure & Environment 

Alison Grimes, Partnership & Performance Officer 
Chris Twomey, Deputy Director of Housing & Inclusion 
John Addison, Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 Apologies were received from Cllr's Lockie and West (Sub Cummins). 

 
2   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 There was no change to the Membership of the Committee. 

 
3   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY, INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  

 
 There were no items of urgent business. 

  
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of Interests. 
 

5   DECLARATIONS OF A PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no declarations of a Party Whip.  

 
6   MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED:  

 
That the Minutes of the Corporate and Environmental Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 1 March 2018 be received as a correct record and signed by the 



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 12 July 2018 

 

 

Chairman.  

 
7   PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
 There were no items under this heading.  

 
8   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 (financial/business affairs) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of that Act and as, 
in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
under Schedule 12A outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

9   BT LANCASHIRE SERVICES ANNUAL REVIEW 2017/18  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Housing and Inclusion and 
Deputy Director of Housing & Inclusion as contained on pages 17 to 37 of the Book 
of Reports that detailed the Annual Review 2017/18 of the ICT and Revenues and 
Benefits Council services delivered by BT Lancashire Services as part of the 
partnership agreement with Lancashire County Council.  
 
The Chairman welcomed the representatives from BT Lancashire Services (BTLS).  
 
The meeting was attended by Mr Mark Orford (Director of ICT Services) and Ms 
Claire Hall (Director of Transactional Services) who provided an overview of the 
work that had been undertaken over the previous 12 months under the shared 
services agreement.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the Council Tax team liaise with BTLS to ensure a form of wording is 
included on Council Tax demand letters, that provide assistance to residence 
on were to attain advice/help. 

 
2)  That the BT Lancashire Services Annual Review 2017/18 be noted. 

 
10   QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Q4 2017-18  

 
 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Housing and Inclusion which 

detailed performance monitoring data for the quarter ended 31st March 2018 (Q4). 
The report had previously been considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 12th June 
2018. 
 
The Performance and Partnership Officer attended the meeting introduced the item 
and referred to detail as set down in the report. Members noted, following feedback  



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 12 July 2018 

 

 

  

Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following targets: 

 

 WL90 '% of Contact Centre calls answered' – Concern around response time 

for emails to contact centre. 

 WL19bii 'Direct dial calls answered within 10 seconds' 

 NI192 'Percentage of household waste sent for, reuse, recycling and 

composting' 

  

RESOLVED:   

 

That the Council's performance against the indicator set for the quarter ended 31st 

March 2018, be noted. 

  
 

11   COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT IN SERVICE DELIVERY REVIEW  
 

 The Chair provided Members with an overview and update on the Committees 
review of Community Involvement in Service Delivery. 
 

12   CVS - COUNCIL FOR VOLUNTARY SERVICES  
 

  
The Chair welcomed to the meeting the Chief Officer of the CVS, Gregg Mitten. Who 
had been invited to the meeting to inform members what support his organisation 
could give to community/voluntary groups to help them through the community 
transfer process the Chief thanked Members for his invitation and the work they had 
been doing on voluntary services. 
 
The CVS Chief Officer informed Members that; 
 

 Asset transfer can be either change of ownership or management, 

 Plan what's important, benefits to community and residents, 

 Look at joint owned principle, 

 Ensure diligence is done before transfers of assets, 

 Lessons from previous asset transfers shared. 

 Possibility of accessing funding previously unavailable. 
 
REOLVED: 
 
That the Chief Officer of the CVS be thanked for his attendance. 
 

13   PROJECT PLAN  
 

 Consideration was given to the Project Plan contained on pages 273 to 278 of the 

Book of Reports. 

  



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 12 July 2018 

 

 

RESOLVED:     That the Project Plan be noted. 
 

14   MEMBER DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

 Consideration was given to the Minutes of the Member Development Commission 

meeting held on 15 March 2018 as contained on pages 185 to 187 of the Book of 

Reports. 

  

In discussion reference was made to the following: 

  

 Member Induction – composition of future sessions; support; scope/information 

provided. 

 Membership of the Commission Panel – That consideration be given to 

including newly elected Members onto the Commission, to offer their 

perspective/needs as a newly elected Member 

  

The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer provided an overview of the Member 

Induction process and provided clarification on the issues raised. 

  
RESOLVED:   
 
1) That the Minutes of the Member Development Commission meeting held on 

15 March 2018 be noted. 
2) That the Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer raise at the next meeting of 

the Member development Commission, that consideration be given to 
including newly elected Members onto the Commission, to offer their 
perspective/needs as a newly elected Member 

 
15   MEMBERS' ITEMS/COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION (CCFA)  

 
 There were no items under this heading.  

 
16   ITEMS FROM THE MEMBERS' UPDATE  

 
 There were no items under this heading.  

 
17   WORK PROGRAMME - FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
 Consideration was given to items on the work programme due to the considered at 

the next meeting of the Committee scheduled to be held on 11 October 2018. 

  
RESOLVED:    
 
That the work programme for the next meeting, scheduled to take place on 11 
October 2018, be noted. 
 

 



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 12 July 2018 

 

 

 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 


